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STATE OF NEW MEXICO -

COUNTY OF DONA ANA 005MAY 19 111z 4

THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT |
' L sroouer

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, S0m A ,!;‘-Jr\,.{ oy
Plaintiff, |

VS. :
SHAWN BOHANNON, %
No. CR-2005 (a 8

Defendant. Judge:

CHARGES: Criminal Sexual Penetration in the Fourth Degré JOT LT Foe
and Criminal Sexual Contact of a Minor in the Fourth Degree (School Employee)(lo counts)

GRAND JURY INDICTMENT
THE GRAND JURY CHARGES:

Count 1: Criminal Sexual Penetration in the Fourth Degree (School Employee), on or between
September 1, 2002 and September 30, 2002, in Dona Ana County, New Mexico, the above-named
defendant did causc-Beliuginisie to engage in sexual intercourse, and ijiausgbw as at least
thirteen but less than eighteen years of age and was not the spouse of the defendant, and the
defendant was a person who was a licensed school employee, and the defendant learned that Sutie
Qe as a student in the school and the defendant was at least eighteen years of age and at least
four years older than I yINSNERNM, a fourth degree felony, contrary to §30-9-11(A)&(F), NMSA
1978.

Count 2: Criminal Sexual Penetration in the Fourth Degree (School Employee), on or between
September 1, 2002 and October 31, 2002, in Dona Ana County, New Mexico, the above-named
defendant did cause Sl @SN to engage in sexual intercourse, and RimSw@wEb was at least
thirteen but less than eighteen years of age and was not the spouse of the defendant, and the
defendant was a person who was a licensed school employee, and the defendant learned that Sl

B was a student in the school and the defendant was at least eighteen years of age and at least
four years older than INNAIiehei®®, 2 fourth degree felony, contrary to §30-9-11(A)&(F), NMSA
1978.

Count 3: Criminal Sexual Penetration in the Fourth Degree (School Employee), on or between
October 1, 2002 and October 31, 2002, in Dona Ana County, New Mexico, the above-named
defendant did cause uliijif@wmimmm to engage in sexual intercourse, and G was at least
thirteen but less than eighteen years of age and was not the spouse of the defendant, and the
defendant was a person who was a licensed school employee, and the defendant learned that @ik
@algnimi was a student in the school and the defendant was at least eighteen years of age and at least
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four years older than SlJSwsWiil, a fourth degree felony, contrary to §30-9-11(A)&(F), NMSA
1978. ;

Count 4: Criminal Sexual Penetration in the Fourth Degree (School Employee), on or between
November 1, 2002 and November 30, 2002, in Dona Ana County, New Mexico, the above-named
defendant did cause INUIINGIEREPtO cngage in sexual intercourse, and"RullbgSasheiPwas at least
thirteen but less than eighteen years of age and was not the spouse of the defendant, and the
defendant was a person who was a licensed school employee, and the defendant learned that Dt
@URER® was a student in the school and the defendant was at least eighteen years of age and at least
four years older than W{IMENA®, a fourth degree felony, contrary to §30-9-11(A)&(F), NMSA
1978.

Count 5: Criminal Sexual Penetration in the Fourth Degree (School Employee), on or between
December 1, 2002 and December 31, 2002, in Dona Ana County, New Mexico, the above-named
defendant did cause VtRaSasband to cngage in sexual intercourse, and Ilinnigeslagtd was at least
thirteen but less than eighteen years of age and was not the spouse of the defendant, and the
defendant was a person who was a licensed schoo! employee, and the defendant learned that Il
QRN was a student in the school and the defendant was at least eighteen years of age and at least
four years older than Sule@lNe, a fourth degree felony, contrary to §30-9-11(A)&(F), NMSA
1978. :

Count 6: Criminal Sexual Penetration in the Fourth Degree (School Employee), on or between
January 1, 2003 and January 31, 2003, in Dona Ana County, New Mexico, the above-named
defendant did causc @NNNSEmiggi to engage in sexual intercourse, and IS Gubmgml was at least
thirteen but less than eighteen years of age and was not the spouse of the defendant, and the
defendant was a person who was a licensed school employee, and the defendant learned that @il
@mumwie. as a student in the school and the defendant was at least eighteen years of age and at least
four years older than BN, a fourth degree felony, contrary to §30-9-11(A)&(F), NMSA
1978. :

Count 7: Criminal Sexual Penetration in the Fourth Degree (School Employee), on or between
February 1, 2003 and February 28, 2003, in Dona Ana County, New Mexico, the above-named
defendant did cause WIIBurmE® to engage in sexual intercourse, and ByliuGeiniiml was at least
thirteen but less than eighteen years of age and was not the spouse of the defendant, and the
defendant was a person who was a licensed school employee, and the defendant learned that Snin
@R was a student in the school and the defendant was at least eighteen years of age and at least
four years older than BUlisSmsmi, a fourth degree felony, contrary to §30-9-11(A)&(F), NMSA
1978.

Count 8: Criminal Sexual Penetration in the Fourth Degree (School Employee), on or between
March 1,2003 and March 31, 2003, in Dona Ana County, New Mexico, the above-named defendant
did cause SrutnimEmgm o engage in sexual intercourse, and BNgEnGesigm was at least thirteen but
less than eighteen years of age and was not the spouse of the defendant, and the defendant was a
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less than eighteen years of age and was not the spouse of the defendant, and the defendant was a
person who was a licensed school employee, and the defendant learned that SuSesiagg was a
student in the school and the defendant was at least eighteen years of age and at least four years older
than SUNESwimgl, a fourth degree felony, contrary to §30-9-11(A)&(F), NMSA 1978.

Count 9: Criminal Sexual Penetration in the Fourth Degree (School Employee), on or between
April 1, 2003 and April 30, 2003, in Dona Ana County, New Mexico, the above-named defendant
did causc Dulis@urbugil to cngage in sexual intercourse, andbuhm@usbmminyas at least thirteen but
less than eighteen years of age and was not the spouse of the defendant, and the defendant was a
person who was a licensed school employee, and the defendant learned that iR Was a
student in the school and the defendant was at least eighteen years of age and at least four years older
than Ttiuulnglene®, a fourth degree felony, contrary to §30-9-11(A)&(F), NMSA 1978.

Count 10: Criminal Sexual Penetration in the Fourth Degree (School Employee), on or between
May 1, 2003 and May 31, 2003, in Dona Ana County, New Mexico, the above-named defendant did
cause NS to engage in sexual intercourse, and NNEEEPeh W as at least thirteen but less
than eighteen years of age and was not the spouse of the defendant, and the defendant was a person
who was a licensed school employee, and the defendant learned that [N was a student
in the school and the defendant was at least eighteen years of age and at least four years older than
AR, 2 fourth degree felony, contrary to §30-9-11(A)&(F), NMSA 1978.

Count 11: Criminal Sexual Penetration in the Fourth Degree (School Empleyee), on or between
June 1, 2003 and June 30, 2003, in Dona Ana County, New Mexico, the above-named defendant did
cause @B to engage in sexual intercourse, and DINgESgb was at least thirteen but less
than eighteen years of age and was not the spouse of the defendant, and the defendant was a person
who was a licensed school employee, and the defendant learned that Sustéusiigiisl was a student
in the school and the defendant was at least eighteen years of age and at least four years older than
R, 2 fourth degree felony, contrary to §30-9-11(A)&(F), NMSA 1978.

Count 12: Criminal Sexual Penetration in the Fourth Degree (School Employee), on or between
July 1, 2003 and July 31, 2003, in Dona Ana County, New Mexico, the above-named defendant did
cause DN to engage in sexual intercourse, and SilbenGEEINP was at least thirteen but less
than eighteen years of age and was not the spouse of the defendant, and the defendant was a person
who was a licensed school employee, and the defendant learned that Sniss@EEs] was a student
in the school and the defendant was at least eighteen years of age and at least four years older than
SRR, o fourth degree felony, contrary to §30-9-11(A)&(F), NMSA 1978.

Count 13: Criminal Sexual Penetration in the Fourth Degree (School Employee), on or between
August 1, 2003 and August 31, 2003, in Dona Ana County, New Mexico, the above-named
defendant did causc SEIFESNRsg to engage in sexual intercourse, and SN was at least
thirteen but less than eighteen years of age and was not the spouse of the defendant, and the
defendant was a person who was a licensed school employee, and the defendant learned that Deskies
@Emis v as a student in the school and the defendant was at least eighteen years of age and at least
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four years older thanesujiiniumiim, 2 fourth degree felony, contrary to §30-9-11(A)&(F), NMSA
1978.

Count 14: Criminal Sexual Penetration in the Fourth Degree (School Employee), on or between
September 1, 2003 and September 30, 2003, in Dona Ana County, New Mexico, the above-named
defendant did causc SwiWm@wiaall to engage in sexual intercourse, and NN was at least
thirteen but less than eighteen years of age and was not the spouse of the defendant, and the
defendant was a person who was a licensed school employee, and the defendant learned that Willla
@EUm® was a student in the school and the defendant was at least eighteen years of age and at least
four years older than Singigge, a fourth degree felony, contrary to §30-9-11(A)&(F), NMSA
1978.

Count 15: Criminal Sexual Penetration in the Fourth Degree (School Employee), on or between
October 1, 2003 and October 31, 2003, in Dona Ana County, New Mexico, the above-named
defendant did cause W sl to engage in sexual intercourse, and SRS was at least
thirteen but less than eighteen years of age and was not the spouse of the defendant, and the
defendant was a person who was a licensed school employee, and the defendant learned that Silllim
SR was a student in the school and the defendant was at least eighteen years of age and at least
four years older than GSenGER, a fourth degree felony, contrary to §30-9-11(A)&(F), NMSA
1978.

Count 16: Criminal Sexual Penetration in the Fourth Degree (School Employee), on or between
November 1, 2003 and November 30, 2003, in Dona Ana County, New Mexico, the above-named
defendant did cause BESNEENENR to engage in sexual intercourse, and dtiun@asimmi was at least
thirteen but less than eighteen years of age and was not the spouse of the defendant, and the
defendant was a person who was a licensed school employee, and the defendant learned thamisiia
@ was a student in the school and the defendant was at least eighteen years of age and at least
four years older than Sghismihisiei® a fourth degree felony, contrary to §30-9-11(A)&(F), NMSA
1978.

Count 17: Criminal Sexual Penetration in the Fourth Degree (School Employee), on or between
December 1, 2003 and December 31, 2003, in Dona Ana County, New Mexico, the above-named
defendant did cause INubinm@wmhalil§ to engage in sexual intercourse, and S luSnll was at least
thirteen but less than eighteen years of age and was not the spouse of the defendant, and the
defendant was a person who was a licensed school employee, and the defendant learned that«iiiiia
@uimbvas a student in the school and the defendant was at least eighteen years of age and at least
four years older than BuliiESEReEmY a fourth degree felony, contrary to §30-9-11(A)&(F), NMSA
1978.

Count 18: Criminal Sexual Penetration in the Fourth Degree (School Employee), on or between
September 1, 2002 and December 31, 2003, in Dona Ana County, New Mexico, the above-named

defendant did causeSinRO engage in cunnilingus, and Siiingmymd was at least thirteen
but less than eighteen years of age and was not the spouse of the defendant, and the defendant was
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~ aperson who was a licensed school employee, and the defendant learned that SulslllN was a
student in the school and the defendant was at least eighteen years of age and at least four years older
than SN 2 fourth degree felony, contrary to §30-9-11(A)&(F), NMSA 1978.

Count 19: Criminal Sexual Penetration in the Fourth Degree (School Employee), on or between
September 1, 2002 and December 13, 2003, in Dona Ana County, New Mexico, the above-named
defendant did cause Iikinyiiilijssisto engage in cunnilingus, and {lhiniSwsiage was at least thirteen
but less than eighteen years of age and was not the spouse of the defendant, and the defendant was
a person who was a licensed school employee, and the defendant learned thatifhingusigniml was a
student in the school and the defendant was at least eighteen years of age and at least four years older
thanSijhneSuiag®, a fourth degree felony, contrary to §30-9-11(A)&(F), NMSA 1978.

Count 20: Criminal Sexual Contact of a Minor in the Fourth Degree (School Employee), on or
between September 1, 2002 and December 31, 2003, in Dona Ana County, New Mexico, the above-
named defendant did touch or apply force to the intimate parts of ENSwaGENENIN Who was at least
thirteen but less than eighteen years of age, to wit: touched the breast and buttocks of Fulsianb.
and the defendant was a person who was a licensed school employee, an unlicensed school
employee, a school contract employee, a school health service provider or a school volunteer and the
defendant learned that WmGmigiBd was a student in the school and the defendant was at least
eighteen years of age and at least four years older than Suiim@unsnisl a fourth degree felony,
contrary to §30-9-13(B), NMSA 1978.

Count 21: Criminal Sexual Contact of a Minor in the Fourth Degree (School Employee), on or
between September 1, 2002 and December 31, 2003, in Dona Ana County, New Mexico, the above-
named defendant did touch or apply force to the intimate parts of SUNGWANR who was at least
thirteen but less than eighteen years of age, to wit: touched the breast and buttocks of Ui,
and-the defendant was a person who was a licensed school employee, an unlicensed school
employee, a school contract employee, a school health service provider or a school volunteer and the
defendant learned that NSNS was a student in the school and the defendant was at least
eighteen years of age and at least four years older than SNBSS a fourth degree felony,
contrary to §30-9-13(B), NMSA 1978.

Count 22: Criminal Sexual Contact of a Minor in the Fourth Degree (School Employee), on or
between September 1, 2002 and December 31, 2003, in Dona Ana County, New Mexico, the above-
named defendant did touch or apply force to the intimate parts of @G, who was at least
thirteen but less than eighteen years of age, to wit: touched the breast and buttocks o\SEINGEGYGmminty
and the defendant was a person who was a licensed school employee, an unlicensed school
employee, a school contract employee, a school health service provider or a school volunteer and the
defendant learned that IESNGEgagl® was a student in the school and the defendant was at least
eighteen years of age and at least four years older than S NNSNRmiSh, a fourth degree felony,
contrary to §30-9-13(B), NMSA 1978.
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Count 23: Criminal Sexual Contact of a Minor in the Fourth Degree (School Employee), on or
between September 1, 2002 and December 31, 2003, in Dona Ana County, New Mexico, the above-
named defendant did touch or apply force to the intimate parts of Sxisi@usimgl, who was at least
thirteen but less than eighteen years of age, to wit: touched the breast and buttocks of ISl
and the defendant was a person who was a licensed school employee, an unlicensed school
employee, a school contract employee, a school health service provider or a school volunteer and the
defendant learned that OIS was a student in the school and the defendant was at least
eighteen years of age and at least four years older than Syliuuliuml, a fourth degree felony,
contrary to §30-9-13(B), NMSA 1978.

Count 24: Criminal Sexual Contact of a Minor in the Fourth Degree (School Employee), on or
between September 1, 2002 and December 31, 2003, in Dona Ana County, New Mexico, the above-
named defendant did touch or apply force to the intimate parts of Gllimsiiiilllmh, Who was at least
thirteen but less than eighteen years of age, to wit: touched the breast and buttocks of G
and the defendant was a person who was a licensed school employee, an unlicensed school
employee, a school contract employee, a school health service provider or a school volunteer and the
defendant learned that (EESRwSYEEERN Was a student in the school and the defendant was at least
cighteen years of age and at least four years older than SO, a fourth degree felony,
contrary to §30-9-13(B), NMSA 1978.

Count 25: Criminal Sexual Contact of a Minor in the Fourth Degree (School Employee), on or
between September 1, 2002 and December 31, 2003, in Dona Ana County, New Mexico, the above-
named defendant did touch or apply force to the intimate parts of GENENREE, Who was at least
thirteen but less than eighteen years of age, to wit: touched the breast and buttocks of EntinuSmiuet
and the defendant was a person who was a licensed school employee, an unlicensed school
employee, a school contract employee, a school health service provider or a school volunteer and the
defendant learned that ihwaSmaym was a student in the school and the defendant was at least
eighteen years of age and at least four years older thanuliiuiiagaepsh, a fourth degree felony,
contrary to §30-9-13(B), NMSA 1978.

Count 26: Criminal Sexual Contact of a Minor in the Fourth Degree (School Employee), on or
between September 1, 2002 and December 31, 2003, in Dona Ana County, New Mexico, the above-
named defendant did touch or apply force to the intimate parts of \hiivsGamismus, who was at least
thirteen but less than eighteen years of age, to wit: touched the breast and buttocks of Sl Gy
and the defendant was a person who was a licensed school employee, an unlicensed school
employee, a school contract employee, a school health service provider or a school volunteer and the
defendant learned that Syskies@uimb was a student in the school and the defendant was at least
eighteen years of age and at least four years older than SRS, a fourth degree felony,
contrary to §30-9-13(B), NMSA 1978. .

Count 27: Criminal Sexual Contact of a Minor in the Fourth Degree (School Employee), on or
between September 1, 2002 and December 31, 2003, in Dona Ana County, New Mexico, the above-
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named defendant did touch or apply force to the intimate parts of dlliweGmbaill, who was at least
thirteen but less than eighteen years of age, to wit: touched the breast and buttocks of NEiNEGmininh
and the defendant was a person who was a licensed school employee, an unlicensed school
employee, a school contract employee, a school health service provider or a school volunteer and the
defendant learned that Sue@ERiEgmb was a student in the school and the defendant was at least
eighteen years of age and at least four years older than SSUINnGIIENN, 2 fourth degree felony,
contrary to §30-9-13(B), NMSA 1978.

Count 28: Criminal Sexual Contact of a Minor in the Fourth Degree (School Employee), on or
between September 1, 2002 and December 31, 2003, in Dona Ana County, New Mexico, the above-
named defendant did touch or apply force to the intimate parts of SigiimGuslmidh, who was at least
thirteen but less than eighteen years of age, to wit: touched the breast and buttocks of il
and the defendant was a person who was a licensed school employee, an unlicensed school
employee, a school contract employee, a school health service provider or a school volunteer and the
defendant learned that Syl was a student in the school and the defendant was at least
eighteen years of age and at least four years older than @uiiiadiimgl, a fourth degree felony,
contrary to §30-9-13(B), NMSA 1978.

Count 29: Criminal Sexual Contact of a Minor in the Fourth Degree (School Employee), on or
between September 1, 2002 and December 31, 2003, in Dona Ana County, New Mexico, the above-
named defendant did touch or apply force to the intimate parts of jibsttingg], who was at least
thirteen but less than eighteen years of age, to wit: touched the breast and buttocks of SuliaSuiiisl
and the defendant was a person who was a licensed school employee, an unlicensed school
employee, a school contract employee, a school health service provider or a school volunteer and the
defendant learned that @uife@inminmmy was a student in the school and the defendant was at least
eighteen years of age and at least four years older than GG, a fourth degree felony,
contrary to §30-9-13(B), NMSA 1978.

The name of the witness upon whose testimony this Indictment is based is Investigator Robyn
Gojkovich.

I hereby certify that the foregoing instrument is a&i& Bill.

FOREPERSON % ’

DATE__ . (Y. a5




